

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 325541

Court of Claims Docket No. 14-000143-MT

Consolidated with Court of Appeals
STATE OF MICHIGAN, Docket Nos.
325475; 325476; 325477; 325478; 325479;
325480; 325481; 325482; 325483; 325484;
325485; 325486; 325487; 325488; 325489;
325490; 325491; 325492; 325498; 325499;
325500; 325505; 325506; 325507; 325508;
325509; 325510; 325511; 325515; 325516;
325517; 325518; 325520; 325521; 325522;
325523; 325525; 325526; 325528; 325529;
325532; 325533; 325534; 325535; 325972;
325974; 326039; 326075; 326080; 326106;
326110; 326123; 326130; 326131; 326135;
326136

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIAN R. TUMM (P61069)
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Tel: (414) 225-8281
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

JONATHAN A. FELDMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ERIC S. TRESH (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (404) 441-5021
Co-counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

EMILY C. ZILLGITT (P73792)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Treasury
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, Michigan 48909
Tel: (517) 373-3203
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee

RECEIVED
2015 APR -2 AM 10:12
COURT OF APPEALS
LANSING SERVICE

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE HISTORY OF THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT.....	4
A. Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act	4
B. Congressional Involvement	5
C. The Multistate Tax Compact	6
D. The Compact’s Provisions.....	8
E. United States Supreme Court Ruling on the Compact	11
F. Michigan’s Participation in the Governance and Activities of the Multistate Tax Commission from 2008-2013.....	12
III. MICHIGAN’S TAX LAWS.....	13
IV. <i>IBM</i> AND ITS AFTERMATH.....	14
A. International Business Machines Corp v Department of Treasury.....	14
B. 2014 PA 282	15
V. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	17
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
VII. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Retroactive Repeal of the Compact is Illegal.	19
1. The Compact’s Terms Prohibit Retroactive Withdrawal	19

2.	The Compact is a Binding Interstate Compact.	21
3.	Compacts Take Precedence over Other State Statutes.	23
4.	The Compact is a Binding Interstate Compact, and the Michigan Legislature was Prohibited from Overriding the Withdrawal Provision with Subsequent State Law.	26
B.	Retroactive Withdrawal from the Compact Violates the Contract Clause.	28
C.	Retroactive Withdrawal from the Compact Violates the Due Process Clause.	30
1.	Appellant had a Vested Right in their Claims for Refund following <i>IBM</i>	30
2.	Retroactive withdrawal from the Compact violates <i>Carlton</i>	33
D.	The Court of Claims Committed Reversible Error by Entering Judgment Before the Parties Conducted Evidence of Disputed Issues of Material Fact.	38
E.	2014 PA 282 Violates the Separation of Powers.	40
F.	The Enactment of PA 282 Violated the Change-of-Purpose Clause and is, Therefore, Void.	42
VIII.	CONCLUSION.	45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alcorn v Wolfe</i> , 827 F Supp 47 (D DC, 1993).....	25
<i>Anderson v Oakland Cnty Clerk</i> , 419 Mich 313; 353 NW2d 448 (1984)	43, 44, 45
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids R Co</i> , 211 Mich 592, 635; 179 NW 350, 365 (1920).....	35
<i>Bank of Denver v. Se Capital Group, Inc</i> , 789 F Supp 1092 (D Colo, 1992)	41
<i>Bd of Ed v Presque Isle Cnty Bd of Ed</i> , 364 Mich 605; 111 NW2d 853 (1961)	42
<i>Bowman v State</i> , 162 Wash 2d 325; 172 P3d 681 (2007)	42
<i>Civil Serv Comm of Mich v Auditor General</i> , 302 Mich 673; 5 NW2d 536 (1942).....	40
<i>CT Hellmuth v Washington Metro Area Transp Auth</i> , 414 F Supp 408 (D. Md. 1976).....	23, 24
<i>Dep't of Soc Servs v Aetna Casualty & Surety Co</i> , 177 Mich App 440; 443 NW2d 420 (1989).....	38
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994)	30
<i>Dimondale v Grable</i> , 240 Mich App 553; 618 NW2d 23 (2000)	38
<i>Doe v Ward</i> , 124 F Supp 2d 900 (WD Pa, 2000)	23, 24, 30
<i>Donovan Constr Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 126 Mich App 11; 337 NW2d 297 (1983).....	9
<i>Entergy Arkansas Inc v Nebraska</i> , 358 F3d 528 (CA 8, 2004)	23
<i>Fed Express Corp v Skelton</i> , 265 Ark 187; 578 SW2d 1 (Ark, 1979)	42
<i>Gen Expressways, Inc v Iowa Reciprocity Bd</i> , 163 NW2d 413 (Iowa, 1968)	26, 30
<i>Gen Motors Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 290 Mich App 355; 803 NW2d 698 (2010)..	19, 33, 35, 37
<i>Gillette Co v Franchise Tax Bd</i> , 209 Cal App 4th 938; 147 Cal Rptr 3d 603 (2012)	20, 30
<i>GMAC, LLC v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich App 365; 781 NW2d 310 (2009).....	31, 33, 37, 40
<i>Green v Biddle</i> , 21 US (8 Wheat) 1; 5 L Ed 547 (1823)	29, 30
<i>Henry L Meyers Moving & Storage v Mich Life & Health Ins Guaranty Ass'n</i> , 222 Mich App 675; 566 NW2d 632 (1997).....	31
<i>Hess v Port Auth Trans-Hudson Corp</i> , 513 US 30; 115 S Ct 394; 130 L Ed 2d 245 (1994)	22

<i>In re Brichard Securities Litigation</i> , 788 F Supp 1098 (ND Cal, 1992)	41
<i>In re Butterfield</i> , 100 Mich App 657, 300 NW2d 359 (1980)	35
<i>In re CB</i> , 188 Cal App 4th 1024; 116 Cal Rptr 3d 294 (Cal App, 2010)	26
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008)	40
<i>In re DB</i> , 139 Vt 634; 431 A2d 498 (Vt, 1981).....	26
<i>In re Humphrey's Estate</i> , 107 Mich App 778, 782; 309 NW2d 722 (1981)	35
<i>In re Mfr's Freight Forwarding Co</i> , 294 Mich 57; 292 NW 678 (1940)	40
<i>In re OM</i> , 565 A2d 573 (DC App, 1989)	26
<i>Ingram Micro, Inc & Subsidiaries v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion and order of the Court of Claims, issued December 19, 2014.....	18, 19, 40, 44, 47
<i>Int'l Business Machines Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished order of the Supreme Court, issued November 14, 2014	14
<i>Int'l Business Machines Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 642; 852 NW2d 865 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karadanis v Bond</i> , 116 Nev 163; 993 P2d 721 (2000)	42
<i>Kenefick v Battle Creek</i> , 284 Mich App 653; 774 NW2d 925 (2009)	19
<i>Lafayette Dramatic Productions, Inc v Ferentz</i> , 305 Mich 193; 9 NW2d 57 (1943).....	35
<i>Lash v Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007)	20
<i>Lubrizol Corporation v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Claims, entered December 19, 2014 (Docket No. 14-0000143-MT)	19, 47
<i>Mahrle v Danke</i> , 216 Mich App 343; 549 NW2d 56 (1996)	32
<i>McComb v Wambaugh</i> , 934 F2d 474 (CA 3, 1991)	24, 26, 28
<i>Miller v French</i> , 530 US 327; 120 S Ct 2246; 147 L Ed 2d 326 (2000)	41
<i>Mooahesh v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 195 Mich App 551; 492 NW2d 246 (1992)	45
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc v Bd of Governors of the Fed Reserve</i> , 472 US 159; 105 S Ct 2545; 86 L Ed 2d 112 (1985).....	27
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co v Minnesota</i> , 358 US 450; 79 S Ct 357; 3 L Ed 2d 421 (1959).....	5

<i>Pennsylvania v Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co</i> , 54 US 518; 14 L Ed 249 (1852)	30
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp v R A Gray & Co</i> , 467 US 717; 104 S Ct 2709; 81 L Ed 2d 601 (1984).....	33
<i>People ex rel Sutherland v Governor</i> , 29 Mich 320 (1874)	41
<i>People v Carroll</i> , 274 Mich 451; 264 NW 861 (1936)	45
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 447 Mich 436; 527 NW2d 714 (1994).....	43, 45
<i>People v Smith</i> , 141 Ill App 3d 797; 96 Ill Dec 314; 491 NE2d 128 (1986).....	42
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp v Revenue Div of Dep't of Taxation</i> , 103 NM 20; 702 P2d 10 (NM App, 1985)	42
<i>Reynolds v Bureau of State Lottery</i> , 240 Mich App 84, 103, 610 NW2d 597, 607 (2000).....	34
<i>Romein v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 436 Mich 515; 462 NW2d 555 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> 503 US 181 (1992)	38
<i>Roth v Yackley</i> , 77 Ill 2d 423; 33 Ill Dec 131; 396 NE2d 520 (1979).....	42
<i>S & S Excavating Co v Monroe Co</i> , 37 Mich App 358; 194 NW2d 416 (1971)	32
<i>Seattle Master Builders Assn v Pacific Northwest Electric Power & Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F2d 1359 (CA 9, 1986)	27
<i>St. Clair Commercial & Savings Bank v Macauley</i> , 66 Mich App 210; 238 NW2d 806 (1975).....	32
<i>State Dep't of Economic Security v Leonardo</i> , 200 Ariz 74; 22 P3d 513 (Ariz App, 2001)	24
<i>Steinke v South Carolina Dep't of Labor, Licensing, & Regulation</i> , 336 SC 373; 520 SE2d 142 (1999)	42
<i>Texas v New Mexico</i> , 482 US 124; 106 S Ct 2279; 96 L Ed 2d 105 (1987)	23
<i>Thompson v Auditor General</i> , 261 Mich 624; 247 NW 360 (1933)	29
<i>Toth v Callaghan</i> , 995 F Supp 2d 774 (ED Mich, 2014)	44, 45
<i>United States v Carlton</i> , 512 US 26; 114 S Ct 2018; 129 L Ed 2d 22 (1994)	3, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v Enas</i> , 255 F3d 662 (CA 9, 2001)	38
<i>United States v Klein</i> , 80 US (13 Wall) 128; 20 L Ed 519 (1871)	40, 41
<i>Unwired Telecom Corp v Parish of Calcasieu</i> , 903 So 2d 392 (La, 2005)	42

<i>US Gypsum Co v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 363 Mich 548; 110 NW2d 698 (1961)	43
<i>US Steel Corp v Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 US 452; 98 S Ct 799; 54 L Ed 2d 682 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v Tennessee</i> , 148 US 503; 13 S Ct 728; 37 L Ed 537 (1893)	11, 25
<i>Washtenaw Community College Ed Ass'n v Bd of Trustees</i> , 50 Mich App 467; 213 NW2d 567 (1973).....	29
<i>West Virginia ex rel Dyer v Sims</i> , 341 US 22; 71 S Ct 557; 95 L Ed 713 (1951)	22, 24, 28
<i>Wylie v Grand Rapids City Comm</i> , 293 Mich 571; 292 NW 668 (1940)	31, 40
<i>Yaskawa America, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion and order of the Court of Claims, issued December 19, 2014	18, 19, 47

STATUTES

15 USC §§ 381-384	5
1967 PA 281	42
1969 PA 343	<i>passim</i>
2007 PA 36	15, 41, 42
2011 PA 39	13, 36
2011 PA 40	13
2014 PA 282	<i>passim</i>
MCL 205.22(3)	xi
MCL 205.581	<i>passim</i>
MCL 205.581(1)	7
MCL 205.581, art I	8
MCL 205.581, art III	27
MCL 205.581, art III(1)	8, 13
MCL 205.581, art IV	8, 27
MCL 205.581, art V	9, 27

MCL 205.581, art VI(1)(c)	9
MCL 205.581, art VI	9, 27
MCL 205.581, art VI(2)	9
MCL 205.581, art VI(3)	10
MCL 205.581, art VI(4)(b)	9
MCL 205.581, art VII.....	27
MCL 205.581, art VII(3)	10
MCL 205.581, art VIII	27
MCL 205.581, art VIII(1).....	27
MCL 205.581, art X	27
MCL 205.581, art X(1).....	27
MCL 205.581, art X(2)	2, 10, 19
MCL 205.581, art XI(a).....	10
MCL 205.589.....	1
MCL 206.1.....	42
MCL 206.663(3).....	14
MCL 206.713.....	42
MCL 208.1101 <i>et seq</i>	13
MCL 208.1301 <i>et seq</i>	18, 41, 42
MCL 208.1301(2)	13
MCL 3.1011 <i>et seq</i>	25
MCL 3.161 <i>et seq</i>	25
MCL 3.711 <i>et seq</i>	25
MCL 330.1920 <i>et seq</i>	25
MCL 388.1301.....	25

MCL 400.115r-s.....	25
MCL 600.308(1)(a).....	xi
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed).....	23
2009-2010 Annual Report of the Multistate Tax Commission	12, 47
2011-2012 Annual Report of the Multistate Tax Commission	12, 47
2014 House Journal 1658	16, 48
2014 House Journal 1662-1663	16, 48
2014 Senate Journal 1607-1608	17, 48
Broun et al, <i>The Evolving Use and Changing Role of Interstate Compacts,</i> A Practitioner’s Guide (2006).....	22, 25, 29, 48
Council of State Governments’ Compact Summary and Analysis, dated January 20, 1967	6, 8, 9, 21, 47
Eugene Corrigan, <i>MTC’s 40th Anniversary – A Retrospective</i> , 45 State Tax Notes 529 (2007).....	7
Gray, <i>Tax Fix Bill Gets Final Approval, Awaits Gov. Snyder’s Signature</i> , Detroit Free Press (Sept 10, 2014).....	17, 48
HR 11798, 89th Cong, 2d Sess (1965)	6, 7
HR Rep No 88-1480 (1964) (Willis Report, vol 1)	<i>passim</i>
HR Rep No 89-952 (1965) (Willis Report, vol 4)	5, 6, 47
Julian N. Eule, <i>Temporal Limits on the Legislative Mandate: Entrenchment and</i> <i>Retroactivity</i> , 12 Am Bar Found Research J 379 (1987).....	38
Mathews, <i>State Taxation of Interstate Business</i> , 23 Vand L Rev 1317, 1328 (1969-70).....	4
<i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/liability	20
Multistate Tax Commission 1st Annual Report	6, 7, 22
Multistate Tax Commission 3rd Annual Report	9, 22
Multistate Tax Commission Fiscal Year 2009 Budget	12-13, 47

Multistate Tax Commission, *Audit Member States*, <http://www.mtc.gov/Audit-Program/Member-States> 13, 47

Retroactive IBM Tax Fix Passes House, Gongwer Michigan Report, vol 53, Rep 177 (Sept 9, 2014) 17, 48

Senate Bill 156 *passim*

Sharpe, *State Taxation of Interstate Business and the Multistate Tax Compact*, 11 Colum J L & Soc Probs 231 (1974-75) 4, 5, 6, 7, 47

State of Michigan, *Journal of Constitutional Convention of 1907-08* 43

Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (1957) 4, 8, 9, 10, 21

RULES

MCR 2.116(D)(1) xi, 18, 19

MCR 7.203(A) xi

MCR 7.313(E) 31

MCR 7.317(C)(1) 31

MCR 7.317(C)(2)(b) 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, § 10 xii

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 xii

Const 1963, art 4, § 24 43, 45

Const 1963, art 4, § 26 xii

Const 1963, art I, § 10 28

Const 1963, art I, § 2 30

Const 1963, art III, § 2 40

US Const, Am XIV, § 1 30

US Const, art I, § 10 xii, 11, 28
